forests was estimated by means of leave-one-patient-out cross-validation. A boot-
strap resampling approach with 10,000 iterations was used for estimating the boot-
strap mean AUCs and 95% confidence intervals.

14.4.5 Natural Language Processing

We applied Natural Language Processing (NLP) technology to cater for the var-
ious freeform reports included in patient records. NLP algorithms were specifi-
cally developed for this purpose and tested against two test sets of pathology biopsy
reports from patients previously treated at KAR. The success rate of these algo-
rithms was limited and very much dependent on both the content and language
quality of the reports.iv Some variables (like Gleason score) were detected with a
high recall rate (i.e., high sensitivity) and with high precision (i.e., high positive

iii. Patent WO US 16/648797 (Vos, Hoffmann & Schuurkamp).

iv. See, by contrast, the results reported in Chapter 9 (eHealth and telemedicine for risk prediction and moni-
toring in kidney transplantation recipients).

Results 189

Table 14.1. Objective clinical outcomes for the patient.

Patient Outcomes

Metric Baseline ISPM Delta1

Frequency of Post-Surgical tumour-positive
resection Margins (PSM)

29% 26% −10%

Frequency of urine incontinence pad use after
prostatectomy

28% 25% −8%

Frequency of sexual dysfunction after prostatectomy 74% 72% −3%

1That is: (1-Baseline/ISPM)*100.

Table 14.2. Patient perceptions.

Patient Satisfaction

Metric Baseline ISPM Delta

Urinary function satisfaction 47% 52% +10%

Sexual function satisfaction 17% 16% −6%

predictive value), typically above 80%–90%. Others (like tumour stage) were fre-
quently overlooked (i.e., lower sensitivity) or interpreted incorrectly (i.e., lower pos-
itive predictive value). The main reason for these outcomes was the significant vari-
ability in reporting and almost complete lack of structure in a large proportion of
the reports. KAR is primarily a treating hospital, not a diagnosing hospital. In con-
sequence, most biopsy reports are created in outpatient clinics, and therefore, KAR
has very limited opportunity to dictate the rules for pathology reporting.

Implementing these techniques and validating them in this way allowed for